CITY OF PRINCE GEORGE BYLAW NO. 9450, 2024

A Bylaw of the City of Prince George to amend the "City of Prince George Comprehensive Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 7557, 2004".

WHEREAS Council enacted "City of Prince George Comprehensive Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 7557, 2004" to consolidate fees and charges from various Bylaws for numerous City services and/or uses of facilities owned or operated by the City of Prince George;

AND WHEREAS Council deems it desirable to amend the "City of Prince George Comprehensive Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 7557, 2004", for the purposes of establishing fees and charges for the calendar years 2025, 2026, and 2027, by amending Schedule "A", Section "A-2: Business Licence – Fees and Charges for Business Licence" "Cannabis Production Facility/Retail";

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Prince George, in open meeting assembled, **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:**

- 1. That "City of Prince George Comprehensive Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 7557, 2004", be amended as follows:
 - a) That Schedule "A", Section "A-2: Business Licence Fees and Charges for Business Licence" "Cannabis Production Facility/Retail" be deleted in its entirety and replaced with a new Schedule "A", Section "A-2: Business Licence Fees and Charges for Business Licence" "Cannabis Production Facility/Retail" as attached to and forming part of this Bylaw as Appendix "A".
- 2. That the Mayor and Corporate Officer are hereby empowered to do all things necessary to give effect to this Bylaw.
- 3. That this Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the "City of Prince George Comprehensive Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 7557, 2004, Amendment Bylaw No. 9450, 2024".

READ A FIRST TIME THIS	5 TH	DAY OF	FEBRUARY	, 2024.
READ A SECOND TIME THIS	5 TH	DAY OF	FEBRUARY	, 2024.
READ A THIRD TIME THIS	5 TH	DAY OF	FEBRUARY	, 2024.
Third reading passed by a and eligible to vote.	MAJORITY	decision of Me	mber of City Counci	l present

Document Number: 702752

ADOPTED THIS	DAY OF	, 2024,
BY A ELIGIBLE TO VOTE	DECISION OF ALL MEME	BERS OF CITY COUNCIL PRESENT AND
		MAYOR
		CORPORATE OFFICER

"A - 2" <u>BUSINESS LICENCE</u>

Fees and Charges for Business Licence

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2025

A-2(a)

Amending Bylaws	Business Licence Category Fee(s)							
9161, 2020 9420, 2023	"City of Prince George Business Regulation and Licensing Bylaw No. 9040, 2020"	"City of Prince George Zoning 7850, 2007"	Business Licence Fee	2025 Business Licence Fee	2026 Business Licence Fee	2027 Business Licence Fee		
	Cannabis Production Facility/Retail	Cannabis Production Facility	\$1,250.00	\$1,562.50	\$1,953.13	\$2,011.72		
		Retail, Cannabis	\$1,250.00	\$351.23	\$393.38	\$405.18		